ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7458/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2021 in WP(C) No. 5544/2021 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

M/S MAHARVIR INFRA DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7454/2022 (XI-A)

(IA for stay in SC 7454 of 2022 is to be listed.

IA No. 135470/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 15502-15503/2022 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.120083/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 17627-17646/2022 (XI-A)

(IA No.128387/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.128388/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

IA No. 128387/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 128388/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 14-11-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinay, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.

Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Niroop Ovais, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

Ms. Kananbala Roy Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Asit Das, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Parija, Adv.

Mr. Suvendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Ms. Swati Vaibhav, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Vaibhav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

In view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the respondent/ State of Odisha seeking adjournment, re-list in the month of February, 2023.

In the meanwhile, it will be open to the respondent to file counter affidavit/reply within a period of six weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within four weeks after service of the counter affidavit/ reply.

Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondent on steps being taken within a period of two weeks' from today.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)